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2017 Hockey Canada Penalty Codes

MISCONDUCT PENALTIES

Not proceeding to Penalty Bench

Not proceeding to Penalty Box Captains
Failure to go to players bench

Refusing to surrender stick

Throwing stick over boards

Facemask Offset

Throat Protector

Mouthguard

Harassment of Official

Harassment of Official

Inciting

Referee Crease

Head Contact (CTH - Junior)

Head Contact (Minor + 10)
Interference/Distraction During Penalty Shot

GAME MISCONDUCT PENALTIES

Disputing Officials call

Disputing call - Verbal abuse of official
Fighting

2nd Fight same stoppage

3rd 4th Sth player into fight

Leaving Players / Penalty box

Leaving Players / Penalty box

Leaving the Penalty box to start a fight
Coach who's player is penalized under 9.5 (a,b,c)
Goaltender Leaves Crease

Instigator of a fight (2 +GM)

Aggressor of a fight 2+GM)

Knee (5+GM)

Elbow (5+GM)

Checking from Behind (5+GM)

Cross Checking (5+GM)

Cross Checking Above Shoulders (5+GM)
Cross Checking Goalie in Crease (5+GM)
Cross Checking Injury (5+GM)

Slashing (5+GM)

Slashing Injury (5+GM)

Boarding (5+GM)

Body Checking (5+GM)

Charging (5+GM)

Head Contact (5+GM)

Tripping (5+GM)

Hair Pull, Face mask, Helmet, Chin Strap
Roughing (5+GM)

Roughing Deliberate Contact After Whistle (5+GM)
Holding (5+GM)

Holding Injury (5+GM)

Rule

9.2 (d)
2.4 (c)
6.7 ()
33 ()
9.8 (d)
3.6 (d)
3.6 (f)
3.6 (2)
9.2 (a)
9.2 (b)
9.2 (e)
9.2 (g)
6.5 (a)
6.5 (c)
4.9 (f)

9.2 (a)
9.2 (b)
6.7
6.7 (h)
6.7 (h)
9.5 (a)
9.5 (b)
9.5 (c)
9.5 (a,b,¢)
4.11 (d)
6.7 (b)
6.7 (b)
6.6
6.6
6.4 (a)
8.2 (a)
8.2 (b)
8.2 (¢)
8.2 (d)
8.4 (a)
8.4 (b)
6.2
6.2
6.3
6.5 (d)
7.4 (a)
6.1 (d)
6.7 (k)
6.7 (1)
7.1 (a)
7.1 (b)

Coding

M10
M11
M12
M13
M14
M16
M17
M18
M20
M21
M22
M23
M51
M52
M69

GM20
GM21
GM30
GM31
GM32
GM33
GM34
GM35
GM36
GM37
GM38
GM39
GM41.01
GM41.02
GM41.03
GM41.04
GM41.05
GM41.06
GM41.07
GM41.08
GM41.09
GM41.10
GM41.11
GM41.12
GM41.13
GM41.14
GM42
GM43
GM44
GM45
GM46



32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

O (01NN AW -

NN NN RN N [ | |k | |t [ | s |
N A W IN = SO W0 2 & N b W N -0

2017 Hockey Canada Penalty Codes

Hooking (5+GM)

Hooking Injury (5+GM)

Interference (5+GM)

Interference of Goaltender (5+GM)

Interference - Item thrown from Players/Penalty Bench (2+GM)
Interference Injury (5+GM)

High Sticking (5+GM)

Slewfoot Standing Still (4+GM)

Checking from Behind (2+GM)

Head Contact (4+GM)

Goaltender drop kicking puck (5+GM)

Kick Shot (5+GM)

Leaving bench without clearance from referee

Coach who's player is NOT identified as the 1st to leave the player/penalty bench
Team official Interference / Distraction during PS
Bench Official on the Ice Without Permission of Official
Refusing to start play Coach (5+GM)

Refusing to start play Coach 2nd time same game
Refusing to Leave the Players Bench (5+GM)

Delay of Game

GM Last Ten Minutes/Overtime/Conclusion of Game
Gross Last Ten/Minutes/ Overtime/Conclusion of Game
2nd Misconduct same game

MATCH PENALTIES

Threatening an Official

Physical Abuse of an Official - Intentional Contact
Physical Abuse of an Official - Deliberate Striking
Attempt to Injure

Head Butting

Kicking

Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap
Hair Pulling

Spearing

Butt Ending

Boarding

Body Checking

Charging 6.3

Kneeing

Elbowing

Spitting

Deliberate Injury

Head Butting

Kicking

Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap
Hair Pulling

Spearing

Butt Ending

Boarding

Body Checking

7.2 (a)
7.2 (b)
7.3 (a)
7.3 (b)
7.3 (d)
7.3 (e)
8.3 (b)
7.4(b)
6.4 (a)
6.5(b)
4.11 (f)
9.4

9.5 (i)
9.5 (i)
4.9 (f)

9.5 (f)
10.14 (a)

10.14 (¢)
10.14 (e)
10.1 (e)
4.6 (¢)
4.7 (¢)
4.5 (¢)

9.6 (a)
9.6 (b)
9.6 (c)
6.1

6.1 (b)
6.1 (c)
6.1 (d)
6.1 (d)
6.1 (f)

6.1 (f)
6.2

6.2
6.3
6.6
6.6
9.7
6.1
6.1 (b)
6.1 (c)
6.1 (d)
6.1 (d)
6.1 (f)

6.1 (f)
6.2
6.2

GM47
GM48
GM49
GMS50
GM51
GMS52
GMS53
GM54
GMS55
GMS56
GMS57
GMSS8
GM62
GM63
GMo64
GM65
GM70
GM71
GM72
GM73
GM74
GM75
GM76

MP20

MP21

MP22

MP40.00
MP40.01
MP40.02
MP40.03
MP40.04
MP40.05
MP40.06
MP40.07
MP40.08
MP40.09
MP40.10
MP40.11
MP40.12
MP41.00
MP41.01
MP41.02
MP41.03
MP41.04
MP41.05
MP41.06
MP41.07
MP41.08



26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
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2017 Hockey Canada Penalty Codes

Charging

Kneeing

Elbowing

Spitting

High Sticking

Cross-Checking

Facial Protector as Weapon

High Sticking Attempt to Injure
Cross-Checking Attempt to Injure
Facial Protector as Weapon Attempt to Injure
Fighting - Ring or Tape on Hand(s)
Slewfooting

Checking from Behind

Checking to the Head/Head Contact
Head Contact

Head Contact Attempt to Injure

GROSS MISCONDUCT PENALTIES

Goaltender Refusing to Remove Mask for Identification
Discriminatory Slur

Travesty of the Game

Obscene Gesture

Fighting with Team Officia

Removing Helmet and/or ChinStrap

Head Butt - Team Official (Dbl Minor+Gross

Butt-End -Team Official (Dble Minor + Gross

Spearing -Team Official (Dble Minor + Gross)

GAME EJECTION PENALTIES

Game Ejection
Game Ejection

6.3
6.6
6.6
9.7
6.1 (f)
6.1 (f)
6.1 (e)
6.1 (f)
6.1 (f)
6.1 (e)
6.7 (e)
7.4 (b)
6.4
6.5 (¢)
6.5 (d)
6.5 (e)

3.5 (d)
9.2 (f)
4.7
4.7
6.7 (i)
6.7 (¢)
6.1 (b)
8.1
8.5

4.6
4.2 (¢)

MP41.09
MP41.10
MP41.11
MP41.12
MP41.13
MP41.14
MP41.15
MP42
MP43
MP44
MP45
MP48
MP50.1
MP50.2
MP50.3
MP50.4

GRM13
GRM21
GRM23
GRM24
GRM30
GRM31
GRMS2
GRMS83
GRM84

GE101
GE102



