2017 Hockey Canada Penalty Codes

	MISCONDUCT PENALTIES	Rule	Coding
1	Not proceeding to Penalty Bench	9.2 (d)	M10
2	Not proceeding to Penalty Box Captains	2.4 (c)	M11
3	Failure to go to players bench	6.7 (f)	M12
4	Refusing to surrender stick	3.3 (f)	M13
5	Throwing stick over boards	9.8 (d)	M14
6	Facemask Offset	3.6 (d)	M16
7	Throat Protector		M17
8	Mouthguard	3.6 (f) 3.6 (g)	M18
9	Harassment of Official	9.2 (a)	M20
10	Harassment of Official		M21
<u> </u>		9.2 (b)	
11	Inciting Referee Crease	9.2 (e)	M22 M23
12		9.2 (g)	-
13	Head Contact (CTH - Junior)	6.5 (a)	M51
_	Head Contact (Minor + 10)	6.5 (c)	M52
15	Interference/Distraction During Penalty Shot	4.9 (f)	M69
	GAME MISCONDUCT PENALTIES		
1	Disputing Officials call	9.2 (a)	GM20
2	Disputing call - Verbal abuse of official	9.2 (b)	GM21
3	Fighting	6.7	GM30
4	2nd Fight same stoppage	6.7 (h)	GM31
5	3rd 4th 5th player into fight	6.7 (h)	GM32
6	Leaving Players / Penalty box	9.5 (a)	GM33
7	Leaving Players / Penalty box	9.5 (b)	GM34
8	Leaving the Penalty box to start a fight	9.5 (c)	GM35
9	Coach who's player is penalized under 9.5 (a,b,c)	9.5 (a,b,c)	GM36
10	Goaltender Leaves Crease	4.11 (d)	GM37
11	Instigator of a fight (2 +GM)	6.7 (b)	GM38
12	Aggressor of a fight (2+GM)	6.7 (b)	GM39
13	Knee (5+GM)	6.6	GM41.01
14	Elbow (5+GM)	6.6	GM41.02
15	Checking from Behind (5+GM)	6.4 (a)	GM41.03
16	Cross Checking (5+GM)	8.2 (a)	GM41.04
17	Cross Checking Above Shoulders (5+GM)	8.2 (b)	GM41.05
18	Cross Checking Goalie in Crease (5+GM)	8.2 (c)	GM41.06
19	Cross Checking Injury (5+GM)	8.2 (d)	GM41.07
20	Slashing (5+GM)	8.4 (a)	GM41.08
21	Slashing Injury (5+GM)	8.4 (b)	GM41.09
22	Boarding (5+GM)	6.2	GM41.10
23	Body Checking (5+GM)	6.2	GM41.11
24	Charging (5+GM)	6.3	GM41.12
25	Head Contact (5+GM)	6.5 (d)	GM41.13
26	Tripping (5+GM)	7.4 (a)	GM41.14
27	Hair Pull, Face mask, Helmet, Chin Strap	6.1 (d)	GM42
28	Roughing (5+GM)	6.7 (k)	GM43
29	Roughing Deliberate Contact After Whistle (5+GM)	6.7 (l)	GM44
30	Holding (5+GM)	7.1 (a)	GM45
31	Holding Injury (5+GM)	7.1 (b)	GM46

2017 Hockey Canada Penalty Codes

32	Hooking (5+GM)	7.2 (a)	GM47
33	Hooking Injury (5+GM)	7.2 (b)	GM48
34	Interference (5+GM)	7.3 (a)	GM49
35	Interference of Goaltender (5+GM)	7.3 (b)	GM50
36	Interference - Item thrown from Players/Penalty Bench (2+GM)	7.3 (d)	GM51
37	Interference Injury (5+GM)	7.3 (e)	GM52
38	High Sticking (5+GM)	8.3 (b)	GM53
39	Slewfoot Standing Still (4+GM)	7.4(b)	GM54
40	Checking from Behind (2+GM)	6.4 (a)	GM55
41	Head Contact (4+GM)	6.5(b)	GM56
42	Goaltender drop kicking puck (5+GM)	4.11 (f)	GM57
43	Kick Shot (5+GM)	9.4	GM58
44	Leaving bench without clearance from referee	9.5 (i)	GM62
45	Coach who's player is NOT identified as the 1st to leave the player/penalty bench	9.5 (i)	GM63
46	Team official Interference / Distraction during PS	4.9 (f)	GM64
47	Bench Official on the Ice Without Permission of Official	9.5 (f)	GM65
48	Refusing to start play Coach (5+GM)	10.14 (a)	GM70
49	Refusing to start play Coach 2nd time same game	10.14 (c)	GM71
50	Refusing to Leave the Players Bench (5+GM)	10.14 (e)	GM72
51	Delay of Game	10.1 (e)	GM73
52	GM Last Ten Minutes/Overtime/Conclusion of Game	4.6 (c)	GM74
53	Gross Last Ten/Minutes/ Overtime/Conclusion of Game	4.7 (c)	GM75
	2nd Misconduct same game	4.5 (c)	GM76
31	2nd Misconduct same game	1.5 (c)	GIVI70
	MATCH PENALTIES		
1	Threatening an Official	9.6 (a)	MP20
2	Physical Abuse of an Official - Intentional Contact	9.6 (b)	MP21
3	Physical Abuse of an Official - Deliberate Striking	9.6 (c)	MP22
4	Attempt to Injure	6.1	MP40.00
5	Head Butting	6.1 (b)	MP40.01
6	Kicking	6.1 (c)	MP40.02
7	Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap	6.1 (d)	MP40.03
8	Hair Pulling	6.1 (d)	MP40.04
9	Spearing	6.1 (f)	MP40.05
10	Butt Ending	6.1 (f)	MP40.06
11		(-)	
_	Boarding	6.2	MP40.07
12	Boarding Body Checking		MP40.07 MP40.08
_	Body Checking	6.2	MP40.08
13	Body Checking Charging 6.3	6.2 6.3	MP40.08 MP40.09
13 14	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing	6.2 6.3 6.6	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10
13 14 15	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11
13 14 15 16	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12
13 14 15 16 17	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00
13 14 15 16 17 18	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting Kicking	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b) 6.1 (c)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01 MP41.02
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting Kicking Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b) 6.1 (c) 6.1 (d)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01 MP41.02 MP41.03
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting Kicking Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap Hair Pulling	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b) 6.1 (c) 6.1 (d)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01 MP41.02 MP41.03 MP41.04
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting Kicking Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap Hair Pulling Spearing	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b) 6.1 (c) 6.1 (d) 6.1 (d)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01 MP41.02 MP41.03 MP41.04 MP41.05
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting Kicking Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap Hair Pulling Spearing Butt Ending	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b) 6.1 (c) 6.1 (d) 6.1 (d) 6.1 (f)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01 MP41.02 MP41.03 MP41.04 MP41.05 MP41.06
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Body Checking Charging 6.3 Kneeing Elbowing Spitting Deliberate Injury Head Butting Kicking Grabbing Face Mask/Helmet/Chin Strap Hair Pulling Spearing Butt Ending Boarding	6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 9.7 6.1 6.1 (b) 6.1 (c) 6.1 (d) 6.1 (d)	MP40.08 MP40.09 MP40.10 MP40.11 MP40.12 MP41.00 MP41.01 MP41.02 MP41.03 MP41.04 MP41.05

2017 Hockey Canada Penalty Codes

26	Charging	6.3	MP41.09
27	Kneeing	6.6	MP41.10
28	Elbowing	6.6	MP41.11
29	Spitting	9.7	MP41.12
30	High Sticking	6.1 (f)	MP41.13
31	Cross-Checking	6.1 (f)	MP41.14
32	Facial Protector as Weapon	6.1 (e)	MP41.15
33	High Sticking Attempt to Injure	6.1 (f)	MP42
34	Cross-Checking Attempt to Injure	6.1 (f)	MP43
35	Facial Protector as Weapon Attempt to Injure	6.1 (e)	MP44
36	Fighting - Ring or Tape on Hand(s)	6.7 (e)	MP45
37	Slewfooting	7.4 (b)	MP48
38	Checking from Behind	6.4	MP50.1
39	Checking to the Head/Head Contact	6.5 (c)	MP50.2
40	Head Contact	6.5 (d)	MP50.3
41	Head Contact Attempt to Injure	6.5 (e)	MP50.4
	GROSS MISCONDUCT PENALTIES		
1	Goaltender Refusing to Remove Mask for Identification	3.5 (d)	GRM13
2	Discriminatory Slur	9.2 (f)	GRM21
3	Travesty of the Game	4.7	GRM23
4	Obscene Gesture	4.7	GRM24
5	Fighting with Team Officia	6.7 (i)	GRM30
6	Removing Helmet and/or ChinStrap	6.7 (c)	GRM31
7	Head Butt - Team Official (Dbl Minor+Gross	6.1 (b)	GRM82
8	Butt-End -Team Official (Dble Minor + Gross	8.1	GRM83
9	Spearing -Team Official (Dble Minor + Gross)	8.5	GRM84
	GAME EJECTION PENALTIES		
1	Game Ejection	4.6	GE101
	Game Ejection		GE101 GE102
2	Саше Ејесноп	4.2 (e)	GE102